

No. 15-35960

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

---

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND; PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF ANIMALS INC.; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF IDAHO; CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY; FARM SANCTUARY; RIVER'S WISH ANIMAL SANCTUARY; WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT; SANDPOINT VEGETARIANS; IDAHO CONCERNED AREA RESIDENTS FOR THE ENVIRONMENT; IDAHO HISPANIC CAUCUS INSTITUTE FOR RESEARCH AND EDUCATION; COUNTERPUNCH; FARM FORWARD; WILL POTTER; JAMES McWILLIAMS; MONTE HICKMAN; BLAIR KOCH; DANIEL HAUFF,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

– v. –

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Idaho,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO (BOISE)  
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 1:14-cv-00104-BLW

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PUBLISHERS, AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS FOR FREE EXPRESSION, AUTHORS GUILD, INC., FREEDOM TO READ FOUNDATION AND MEDIA COALITION FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

---

WEIL GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10153  
(212) 310-8000

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI AND INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. SECTION 18-7042(1)(D) IS A CONTENT-BASED REGULATION OF PROTECTED SPEECH .....	6
A. Section 18-7042(1)(d) Restricts Protected Speech .....	7
B. Section 18-7042 Is Content- and Viewpoint-Based and Therefore Subject to Strict Scrutiny .....	10
II. THERE IS NO COMPELLING STATE INTEREST IN PROTECTING THE PURPORTED PRIVACY OF AGRICULTURAL BUSINESS OPERATIONS .....	14
III. SECTION 18-7042 CRIMINALIZES UNDERCOVER REPORTING.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	27
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>ACLU of Nev. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 466 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	7, 8
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051(9th Cir. 2010) .....	8, 9
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Otter</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 1195(D. Idaho 2015) .....	4, 7, 13, 14, 21
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	8
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	15, 16
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc) .....	10
<i>Deteresa v. Am. Broad. Co., Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 460 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>FCC v. AT&amp;T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	17
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	15
<i>Higginbotham v. City of N.Y.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	8
<i>Hoskins v. Howard</i> , 971 P.2d 1135 (Nev. 1998).....	18, 19

*Ind. Civil Liberties Union Found., Inc. v. Ind. Sec’y of State*,  
 No. 1:15-cv-01356-SEB-DML (S.D. Ind. Oct. 19, 2015).....12

*Jamal v. Kane*,  
 105 F. Supp. 3d 448 (M.D. Pa. 2015).....11

*Med. Lab. Mgmt. Consultants v. Am. Broad. Co., Inc.*,  
 306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002) .....17, 18, 19, 20

*Med. Lab.Mgmt. Consultants v. Am. Broad. Co., Inc.*, 30 F. Supp. 2d 1182  
 (D. Ariz. 1988).....18, 20

*Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue*,  
 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....9

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
 376 U. S. 254 (1964).....26

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Bobby Berosini, Ltd.*,  
 895 P.2d 1269 (Nev. 1995).....18, 20

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Cooper*,  
 Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-25 (M.D.N.C. filed Jan. 13, 2016) .....25

*Police Dept. of City of Chicago v. Mosley*,  
 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....13

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.*,  
 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....10

*Rideout v. Gardner*,  
 No. 14-cv-489-PB, 2015 WL 4743731 (D.N.H. Aug. 11, 2015), *appeal*  
*pending*, No. 15-2021 (1st Cir.).....12

*Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
 515 U. S. 819 (1995).....13

*Shulman v. Grp. W Prods., Inc.*,  
 18 Cal. 4th 200 (1998) .....20

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.*,  
 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....9

*Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co.*,  
443 U. S. 97 (1979).....15

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....5

*Sorrell v. IMS Health , Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....9, 10, 14

*Steele v. Spokesman-Review*,  
61 P.3d 606 (Idaho 2002) .....18

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....13, 14

*Thornhill v. Alabama*,  
310 U.S. 88 (1940).....25, 26

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....10

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....4

*United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union*,  
513 U.S. 454 (1995).....9

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....10

*United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....10

*Uranga v. Federated Publ’ns., Inc.*,  
67 P.3d 29 (2003).....18

*Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting*,  
709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013) .....11

*Whitney v. California*,  
274 U.S. 357 (1927).....4

*Wollschlaeger v. Farmer*,  
 814 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (S.D. Fla. 2011), *appeal pending*, No. 12-14009-FF  
 (11th Cir.).....11

**Statutes and Rules**

Idaho Code § 18-7042.....*passim*  
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99A-2 .....25  
 Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....1

**Other Authorities**

Diane Leenheer Zimmerman, *I Spy: The Newsgatherer Under Cover*, 33  
 Univ. Rich. L. Rev. 1185, 1190 (2000) .....24

Elena Kagan, *Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Government  
 Motive in First Amendment Doctrine*, 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413, 414 (1996)..... 13

J. Thomas McCarthy, *The Rights of Publicity and Privacy* § 4:41 (2d ed.  
 2016) .....17

James H. Dygert, *The Investigative Journalist: Folk Heroes of a New ERA*  
 (1976) .....24

Louis D. Brandeis, “What Publicity Can Do,” *Harper’s Weekly*, Dec. 20,  
 1913.....22

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 625B.....18

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 6521 (1976).....17

Rodney A. Smolla, *Privacy and the First Amendment Right to Gather News*,  
 67 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1097 (1999).....21

Seth F. Kreimer, *Pervasive Image Capture and the First Amendment:  
 Memory, Discourse, and the Right to Record*, U. Pa. L. Rev. 335 (2011).....7

Undercover Reporting: Deception for Journalism’s Sake: A Database, at  
[http://dlib.nyu.edu/undercover/ii-song-shirt-eva-gay-aka-eva-mcdonald-  
 aka-eva-valesh-st-paul-globe](http://dlib.nyu.edu/undercover/ii-song-shirt-eva-gay-aka-eva-mcdonald-aka-eva-valesh-st-paul-globe) (visited Apr. 19, 2016).....23
